EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 21st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON TUESDAY, JUNE 26, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Arnel E. Billiones	- Acting Liga President

ON LEAVE:

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 101 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS WITHIN THE MUNICIPAL COMPOUND THAT WILL BE AFFECTED BY THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED MUNICIPIO BUILDING 1 AND 2 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, the local chief executive on her letter dated June 14, 2018 requested for an authority to demolish existing buildings within the municipal compound that will be affected by the construction of the proposed Municipio Building 1 and 2;

WHEREAS, said authority is a requirement of the Commission on Audit (COA) for its approval of the demolition and for its proper accounting and auditing procedures;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan finds it with urgency the necessity to demolish said existing buildings for reason of the impending construction of the municipio building 1 and 2, provided however, that existing rules and regulations on the condemnation and disposition of government properties under pertinent provisions of the law shall be substantially complied with before its demolition;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr., it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the demolition of existing buildings within the municipal compound that will be affected by the construction of the proposed Municipio Building 1 and 2 of the Local Government Unit of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon; the Provincial Director, Commission on Audit (COA), Sorsogon Provincial Office; and all other offices concerned, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.	
	I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer